Owner’s Manual

Metered Rack PDU

Model: PDUMH20HV
(Series Number: AGPD7985)

Important Safety Instructions
Installation

Features

Warranty and Product Registration

0 ~N O WD

Espanol
Francais 15
Pycckun 22

 PROTECT YOUR INVESTMENT!

Register your product for quicker service
and ultimate peace of mind.

You could also win an o —
ISOBARGULTRA surge protector— - il Il I
a $100 value! e i ]

www.tripplite.com/warranty

TRIPPLITE ©

Ex

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
Copyright © 2019 Tripp Lite. All rights reserved.

18-11-316-933051.indb 1 2/11/2019 2:06:44 PM



Important Safety Instructions

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

This manual contains instructions and warnings that should be
followed during the installation, operation, and storage of this
product. Failure to heed these instructions may affect your
warranty.

* The PDU provides the convenience of multiple outlets, but DOES NOT provide surge
or line noise protection for connected equipment.

* The PDU is designed for indoor use only, in a controlled environment, away from
excess moisture, temperature extremes, conductive contaminants, dust or direct
sunlight.

Keep indoor ambient temperature between 32°F and 104°F (0°C and 40°C)

* The PDU must be installed by a qualified technician only.

* Do not attempt to mount the PDU to an insecure or unstable surface.

Install in accordance with National Electrical Code standards. Be sure to use the
proper overcurrent protection for the installation, in accordance with the plug/
equipment rating.

Connect the PDU to an outlet that is in accordance with your local building codes and
that is adequately protected against excess currents, short circuits and earth faults.

The electrical outlets supplying power to the equipment should be installed near the
equipment and easily accessible.

* Do not connect the PDU to an ungrounded outlet or to extension cords or adapters
that eliminate the connection to ground.

Be sure to provide a local disconnect device on any models that are permanently
installed without a plug that is easily accessible.

Never attempt to install electrical equipment during a thunderstorm.

Individual equipment connected to the PDU should not draw more current than the
individual PDU’s outlet’s rating.

The total load connected to the PDU must not exceed the maximum load rating for
the PDU.

* Do not attempt to modify the PDU, input plugs or power cables.

Do not drill into or attempt to open any part of the PDU housing. There are no user-
serviceable parts inside.

* Do not attempt to use the PDU if any part of it becomes damaged.

* Use of this equipment in life support applications where failure of this equipment
can reasonably be expected to cause the failure of the life support equipment or to
significantly affect its safety or effectiveness is not recommended. Do not use this
equipment in the presence of a flammable anesthetic mixture with air, oxygen or
nitrous oxide.
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Installation

IEl Determine Installation Configuration

This PDU supports 1U and OU rackmount, wall-mount, and under-counter
installation configurations. Choose a configuration and follow the appropriate

installation instructions.

Note: Regardless of installation configuration, the user must determine the fitness of
hardware and procedures before mounting. The PDU and included hardware are designed
for common rack and rack enclosure types and may not be appropriate for all applications.

Exact mounting configurations may vatry.

1U Rack Installation: Attach the
PDU to the rack by inserting four
user-supplied screws I through
the PDU mounting brackets B and
into the mounting holes of the rack
rail as shown.

OU Rack Installation: Part 1:
Remove the screws [ attaching
the mounting brackets to the PDU,
change the orientation of the
brackets as shown and reattach
the brackets. Use only the screws
supplied by the manufacturer or
their exact equivalent (#6-32, 1/4”
flat head). Part 2: Attach the PDU
vertically by inserting two or more
user-supplied screws I through
the PDU mounting brackets B and
into mounting points in the rack or
rack enclosure.

Wall Installation: After repeating
Part 1 in Step 1-2, attach the

PDU to a stable mounting surface
by inserting two or more user-
supplied screws EX through the
PDU mounting brackets @ and

into secure mounting points on the
mounting surface.
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Installation

m Under-Counter Installation:
After repeating Part 1 in Step
1-2, attach the PDU to a stable
mounting surface by inserting four
user-supplied screws EX through
the PDU mounting brackets [l and
into secure mounting points on the
mounting surface.in the rack or
rack enclosure.

(14) sl )

Establish a Power Connection

NEMA Adapter Connection
(Optional): This PDU includes a
plug adapter that adds a NEMA L6-
20P plug to the input power cord.
Use this adapter only if you will be
connecting the PDU to a NEMA L6-
20R outlet. Insert the IEC 60320
C19 connector B of the adapter
into the IEC 60320 C20 connector
B of the input power cord. Secure
the connection with the retention
bracket @ by using the included
bolts to fasten the two halves of
the bracket around the connection
as shown.

CAUTION: To avoid the risk of electric
shock, ensure that the Neutral (L2)
conductor has been identified before
connecting the PDU.
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Installation

m Input Power Cord Connection:

18-11-316-933051.indb 5
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Attach the cable clamp to the PDU
using the included screws E\.
Attach the included power cord

to the PDU by inserting the IEC
60320 C19 connector B of the
power cord into the cable clamp
and IEC 60320 C20 power inlet
[ located near the end of the
PDU. Install the included screw
on the cable clamp to secure the
power cord connection. Connect
the other end of the input power
cord to a compatible source of AC
power, such as a UPS system, PDU
or utility outlet.

Note: When connecting the PDU, it should be provided with over-current protection and a
maximum 20A branch-rated over-current protection device.

Attach the input plug of the PDU
to a grounded outlet: Insert the
plug directly into a grounded outlet
that does not share a circuit with

a heavy electrical load (such as an
air conditioner or refrigerator).

Attach equipment to the PDU

Do not exceed the load rating
of the PDU. The total electrical
current used by the PDU will be
displayed on the digital meter in
amperes.

Optional Cord Retention Procedure

Use the included C14 sleeves to
secure plugs to receptacles. Attach
the sleeve to the plug, making sure
that the pull tabs B remain outside
the plug and that the fit is secure.
To unplug equipment properly, use
the pull tabs to remove the plug
and sleeve from the receptacle.
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IEC-320-C20 Power Inlet: The IEC power inlet connects to
= = the included power cord or a compatible user-supplied power
= cord.
- J
4 "\ AC Input Adapter: The adapter converts the AC input power
T cord to a NEMA L6-20P plug. The included retention bracket
‘&’-((( (E“‘_‘ (not shown) secures the connection.
- J
~ 7\ [EC-320-C13 Output Receptacles: These eight receptacles
distribute 208/230V AC power to connected equipment.
NG J
4 7\ IEC-320-C19 Output Receptacles: These two receptacles

distribute 208/230V AC power to connected equipment.

( \ Digital Load Meter (Ammeter): The digital load meter

displays the load in amps.

\ LOAD (AMPS) )

s ~N Grounding Lug: Use this screw to connect the PDU to
ground.

. J

~ N\ Longer 1U Mounting Brackets: Use these brackets to
mount the 1U PDU horizontally in a standard rack or rack
enclosure. The mounting depth can be adjusted by attaching
the brackets to different positions on the PDU.

. J

4 7\ Shorter OU Mounting Brackets: Use these brackets
to mount the PDU in a OU rack, wall or under-counter
configuration for 1U PDU models.

. J
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Warranty and Product Registration

LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY

Seller warrants this product, if used in accordance with all applicable instructions, to be free from original defects in material and
workmanship for its lifetime. If the product should prove defective in material or workmanship within that period, Seller will repair
or replace the product, at its sole discretion. Service under this Warranty can only be obtained by Buyer delivering or shipping the
product (with all shipping or delivery charges prepaid) to: Tripp Lite, 1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609. Seller will pay
return shipping charges. Call Tripp Lite at (773) 869-1234 before sending any equipment back for repair.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO NORMAL WEAR OR TO DAMAGE RESULTING FROM ACCIDENT, MISUSE, ABUSE OR
NEGLECT. SELLER MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THE WARRANTY EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN. EXCEPT TO
THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE; THIS WARRANTY EXPRESSLY EXCLUDES
ALL INCIDENTAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. (Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts,
and some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or
exclusions may not apply to you. This Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from
jurisdiction to jurisdiction).

WARNING: The individual user should take care to determine prior to use whether this device is suitable, adequate or safe for the
use intended. Since individual applications are subject to great variation, the manufacturer makes no representation or warranty
as to the suitability or fitness of these devices for any specific application.

PRODUCT REGISTRATION

Visit www.tripplite.com/warranty today to register your new Tripp Lite product. You'll be automatically entered into a drawing for a
chance to win a FREE Tripp Lite product!*

* No purchase necessary. Void where prohibited. Some restrictions apply. See website for details.

Regulatory Compliance Identification Numbers

For the purpose of regulatory compliance certifications and identification, your Tripp Lite product has been assigned a unique
series number. The series number can be found on the product nameplate label, along with all required approval markings and
information. When requesting compliance information for this product, always refer to the series number. The series number
should not be confused with the marking name or model number of the product.

WEEE Compliance Information for Tripp Lite Customers and Recyclers (European Union)

Under the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive and implementing regulations, when
customers buy new electrical and electronic equipment from Tripp Lite they are entitled to:

* Send old equipment for recycling on a one-for-one, like-for-like basis (this varies depending on the country)

. * Send the new equipment back for recycling when this ultimately becomes waste

Tripp Lite has a policy of continuous improvement. Specifications are subject to change without notice.

Excellence.

TRIPPLITE

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
7
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Instrucciones de seguridad importantes

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Este manual contiene instrucciones y advertencias que deben
seguirse durante la instalacion, operacion y almacenamiento
de este producto. De no seguirlas, se anulara la garantia del
producto.

* EI PDU proporciona la conveniencia de multiples tomacorrientes, pero NO
proporciona proteccién contra sobretension o ruido en la linea para los equipos
conectados.

¢ EI PDU esta disenada solo para uso en interiores en un entorno controlado lejos de
humedad excesiva, temperaturas extremas, contaminantes conductivos, polvo o luz
del sol directa.

Mantiene la temperatura ambiente interior entre 0°C y 40°C.
e EI PDU debe ser instalado solamente por un técnico calificado.

* No intente instalar el PDU en una superficie inestable o no segura.

Instale de acuerdo con los reglamentos eléctricos locales. Aseglrese de usar para
la instalacion la proteccion adecuada contra sobrecorriente, de acuerdo con la
especificacion de la clavija o del equipo.

Conecte el PDU a un tomacorriente que esté de acuerdo a los codigos locales
de construccion y que esté correctamente protegido contra corrientes excesivas,
cortocircuitos y fallas de conexién a tierra.

* Los tomacorrientes eléctricos que suministran energia al equipo deben instalarse
proximos al equipo y ser facilmente accesibles.

* No conecte El PDU a un toma corriente que no esté a tierra o cables de extensién o
adaptadores que eliminen la conexion a tierra.

Aseglirese de proporcionar un dispositivo local de desconexion, que sea faciimente
accesible, en cualquier modelo que esté instalado permanentemente sin una clavija.

¢ Nunca intente instalar equipos eléctricos durante una tormenta eléctrica.

El equipo individual conectado al PDU no debe consumir mas corriente que la de la
especificacion de cada tomacorriente individual del PDU.

* La carga total conectada al PDU no debe exceder la capacidad de carga maxima del
PDU.

* No intente modificar el PDU, las clavijas de entrada o los cables de alimentacion.

* No perfore ni intente abrir ninguna parte del gabinete del PDU. No tiene partes a las
que el usuario pueda dar servicio.

No intente usar el PDU si se dafa cualquier parte.

* No se recomienda el uso de este equipo en aplicaciones de soporte de vida en
donde la falla de este equipo pueda consecuentemente causar la falla del equipo de
soporte de vida o afectar significativamente su seguridad o efectividad. No use este
equipo en presencia de una mezcla inflamable de anestésicos con aire, oxigeno u
oxido nitroso.
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Instalacion

Bl Determine la configuracion de la instalacion

Este PDU permite configuraciones de instalacion en rack 1U y OU, instalacion
en pared e instalacion bajo el mostrador. Elija una configuracion y siga las
instrucciones de instalacion apropiadas.

Nota: Independientemente de la configuracion, el usuario debe determinar la idoneidad
de los materiales y accesorios asi como de los procedimientos antes del montaje. La PDU
y el material incluido estan disenados para racks (bastidores) y cajas de rack (bastidor)
comunes, y pueden no ser apropiados para todas las aplicaciones.

EEW instalacion en bastidor de 1U:
Fije la PDU al bastidor insertando
cuatro tornillos suministrados
por el usuario B a través de los
soportes de montaje [ de la PDU
en los agujeros de montaje del riel
del bastidor como se muestra.

m Instalacion en bastidor de OU.
Parte 1: Retire los tornillos [ que
fijan los soportes de montaje a la
PDU, cambie la orientacion de los
soportes como se muestra y fijelos
nuevamente. Use solo los tornillos
incluidos o sus equivalentes
exactos (#6-32, 1/4 pulgada
[6.35 mm] de cabeza plana).
Parte 2: Fije la PDU verticalmente
insertando dos o mas tornillos
suministrados por el usuario FX a
través de los soportes de montaje
A de la PDU en los puntos de
montaje en el bastidor o la caja del
bastidor.

e v v 8 v vrPs 5w v v 2R

m Instalacion de pared: Después
de repetir la Parte 1 en paso
1-2, fije la PDU en una superficie
estable de montaje insertando
dos tornillos suministrados por el
usuario I a través de los soportes
de montaje B de la PDU en los
puntos de montaje de la superficie.

10
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Instalacion

EZA instalacion debajo de
mostrador: Después de repetir
la Parte 1 en paso 1-2, fije la
PDU en una superficie estable de
montaje insertando cuatro tornillos
suministrados por el usuario F a
través de los soportes de montaje
[ de la PDU en los puntos de
montaje de la superficie.

m gl )

Establezca una Conexion de Alimentacion

Adaptador de conexion NEMA
(Opcional): La PDU incluye un
adaptador que incorpora una
clavija NEMA L6-20P al cable de
alimentacion de entrada. Utilice
este adaptador solamente si va a
conectar la PDU a una toma de
corriente NEMA L6-20R. Inserte
el conector IEC 60320 C19 A

del adaptador en el conector

IEC 60320 C20 [ del cable de
alimentacion de entrada. Asegure
la conexién con la abrazadera de
retencion [ mediante los tornillos
que se incluyen para sujetar las
dos mitades de la abrazadera
alrededor de la conexion, como se
muestra.

PRECAUCION: Con el fin de evitar
riesgos de descarga eléctrica,
aseglrese de que el cable de tierra
(L2) ha sido identificado antes de
conectar la PDU.

11
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Instalacion

XX conexion del Cable de e N
Alimentacion: Fije la abrazadera
de cables a la PDU utilizando los
tornillos incluidos EX. Instale el
cable de alimentacion incluido
en el PDU insertando el conector
IEC 60320 C19 [ del cable de
alimentacion en la abrazadera del /
cable y la entrada de energja IEC
60320 C20 [ ubicada cerca del
extremo del PDU. Instale el tornillo B en la abrazadera del cable para asegurar
la conexion del cable de alimentacion. Conecte el otro extremo del cable de
alimentacion a una fuente compatible de energia de CA como un sistema UPS,
PDU o tomacorriente de la red publica.

J

Nota: Al conectar el PDU, debe estar equipado con proteccion contra sobrecorriente y un
dispositivo de proteccion contra sobrecorriente especificado para 20A maximo por ramal.

El Conecte el enchufe de entrada
de la PDU a un contacto
conectado a tierra: Inserte el
enchufe directamente en una toma
de corriente alterna conectada a
tierra que no comparta el circuito
con alguna carga eléctrica pesada
(como un aire acondicionado o
una refrigeradora).

EEM Conecte equipos a la PDU. Tenga cuidado de no
exceder la capacidad de carga de la PDU

La corriente eléctrica total usada
por la unidad de distribucién de
potencia (PDU) sera mostrada en
el medidor digital, en amperios.

IEM Procedimientos Opcionales para Sujecién del Cable

Use los manguitos plasticos C14
para asegurar las clavijas a los
tomacorrientes. Instale el manguito
a la clavija, garantizando que las
pestanas B permanezcan fuera de
la clavija y que el ajuste sea firme.
Para desenchufar correctamente

el equipo, use las pestanas para
retirar del tomacorriente la clavija y
el manguito.

12
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Caracteristicas
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Entrada de Alimentacion IEC-320-C20: La entrada de
alimentacion IEC se conecta al cable de alimentacion
incluido o a un cable de alimentacién suministrado por el
usuario.

Adaptador de Entrada CA: El adaptador convierte el cable
de alimentacion de entrada CA en una clavija NEMA L6-20P
La abrazadera de retencién (no se muestra) asegura la
conexion.

Tomacorrientes de Salida IEC-320-C13: Estos
tomacorrientes distribuyen energia de 208/230V CA al
equipo conectado.

Tomacorrientes de Salida IEC-320-C19: Estos
tomacorrientes distribuyen energia de 208/230V CA al
equipo conectado.

Medidor Digital de Carga (Amperimetro): El medidor
digital de carga muestra la carga en amperes.

Oreja de tierra: Use este tornillo para conectar la PDU a
tierra.

Soportes Montaje de 1U Largos: Use estos soportes
para montar el PDU de 1U horizontalmente en un bastidor
estandar o en un estante para bastidor. La profundidad del
montaje puede ajustarse fijando los soportes en diferentes
posiciones en el PDU.

Soportes de Montaje Cortos: Use estos soportes para
montar el PDU en una configuracion para bastidor OU, en la
pared o bajo el escritorio para modelos de PDU de 1U.

13
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GARANTIA LIMITADA

El vendedor garantiza que este producto, si se emplea de acuerdo con todas las instrucciones aplicables, no tendré defectos en
materiales ni mano de obra por un periodo de 2 afnos a partir de la fecha de compra. Si se verifica que el producto tiene
defectos en los materiales o0 en la mano de obra dentro de dicho periodo, el vendedor reparara o reemplazara el producto, a su
sola discrecién. Soélo puede obtenerse servicio bajo esta garantia, entregando o despachando el producto (con todos los cargos
de despacho o entrega pagados por adelantado) a: Tripp Lite, 1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA. El vendedor pagara
los cargos de despacho del retorno. Visite www.tripplite.com/support antes de enviar algin equipo para reparacion.

ESTA GARANTIA NO SE APLICA AL DESGASTE NORMAL O A DANOS RESULTANTES DE UN ACCIDENTE, USO INADECUADO,
MALTRATO O NEGLIGENCIA. EL VENDEDOR NO EXPRESA NINGUNA OTRA GARANTIA DISTINTA DE LA ESTABLECIDA EN ESTE
DOCUMENTO EN FORMA EXPLICITA. EXCEPTO HASTA EL GRADO PROHIBIDO POR LAS LEYES APLICABLES, TODAS LAS
GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS, INCLUYENDO TODAS LAS GARANTIAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD, ESTAN LIMITADAS EN
DURACION AL PERIODO DE GARANTIA ESTABLECIDO ANTERIORMENTE; ESTA GARANTIA EXCLUYE EXPRESAMENTE TODOS LOS
DANOS INCIDENTALES Y CONSECUENTES. (Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones sobre la duracién de una garantia implicita,
y algunos estados no permiten la exclusion o limitaciéon de dafos incidentales o consecuentes, de modo que las limitaciones o
exclusiones mencionadas pueden no aplicarse a usted. Esta garantia le da derechos legales especificos, pero usted puede tener
otros derechos que varian de jurisdiccion a jurisdiccion.)

ADVERTENCIA: El usuario individual debe encargarse de determinar antes de usarlo, si este dispositivo es apropiado, adecuado o

seguro para el uso proyectado. Ya que las aplicaciones individuales estan sujetas a gran variacion, el fabricante no declara ni
garantiza la idoneidad o aptitud de estos dispositivos para ninguna aplicacion especifica.

Cumplimiento de las normas de los niimeros de identificacion

Para fines de identificacion y certificacion del cumplimiento de las normas, su producto Tripp Lite tiene asignado un ndmero de
serie Unico. Puede encontrar el nimero de serie en la etiqueta de la placa de identificaciéon del producto, junto con los simbolos
de aprobacion e informacion requeridos. Al solicitar informacion sobre el cumplimiento de las normas para este producto,
siempre mencione el nimero de serie. EI nimero de serie no debe ser confundido con el nombre de identificacion ni con el
nimero de modelo del producto.

Informacion de sobre Cumplimiento de la WEEE para Clientes de Tripp Lite y Recicladores
(Union Europea)

Segln la Directiva de Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electronicos (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment,
WEEE) y sus reglamentos, cuando los clientes compran nuevos equipos eléctricos y electronicos a Tripp Lite, tienen
derecho a:

« Enviar equipos antiguos para reciclaje segiin una base de uno por uno, entre productos similares
I (esto varia dependiendo del pais)

 Enviar el equipo nuevo de vuelta para reciclaje cuando este se convierta finalmente en desecho

Tripp Lite tiene una politica de mejoramiento continuo. Las especificaciones estan sujetas a cambio sin previo aviso.

Manufactura.

TRIPPLITE

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
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Importantes consignes de sécurité

CONSERVER CES DIRECTIVES

Ce manuel contient des instructions et des mises en garde

que vous devez respecter durant I'installation, l'utilisation et
I'’entreposage de ce produit. Le non-respect de ces instructions et
mises en garde affecter la garantie du produit.

* La PDU fournit des prises multiples pratiques, mais elle ne FOURNIT PAS de
protection contre les surtensions ou les bruits de ligne pour I'équipement connecté.

* La PDU est congue pour étre utilisée a I'intérieur uniqguement, dans un
environnement controlé, a I'écart de I'excés d’humidité, des températures extrémes,
des contaminants conducteurs, de la poussiére et de la lumiere directe du soleil.

Maintenir la température intérieure ambiante entre O °C et 40 °C.
* La PDU doit étre installée par un technicien qualifié¢ seulement.

* Ne pas tenter de monter la PDU sur une surface précaire ou instable.

Installer conformément aux codes locaux de I'électricité. S'assurer d'utiliser la bonne
protection contre les surintensités pour I'installation, conformément aux valeurs
nominales de la fiche et de I'équipement.

Branchez la PDU a une prise de courant a une prise de courant qui est conforme aux
codes de batiment locaux et qui est diment protégée contre les courants excessifs,
les courts-circuits et les défauts a la terre.

Les prises électriques qui alimentent I'équipement doivent étre installées a proximité
de I'équipement et étre facilement accessibles.

* Ne pas connecter la PDU dans une prise non mise a la masse ou des rallonges
électriques ou des adaptateurs qui éliminent la connexion a la masse.

S’assurer de fournir un dispositif de déconnexion local pour tous les modeles qui sont
installés en permanence sans fiche facilement accessible.

* Ne jamais essayer d’installer un équipement électrique pendant un orage.

Léquipement individuel connecté a la PDU ne doit pas excéder la charge nominale
des prises individuelles de la PDU.

La charge totale connectée a la PDU ne doit pas excéder la charge nominale
maximum pour la PDU.

Ne pas tenter de modifier la PDU, y compris les fiches d’entrée et les cables
d’alimentation.

e Ne pas percer ou tenter d’ouvrir une quelconque partie du boitier de la PDU. I
n’existe aucune piéce réparable par I'utilisateur a I'intérieur.

Ne pas tenter d’utiliser la PDU si une de ses piéces est endommagée.

Il n’est pas recommandé d’utiliser cet équipement dans les applications de soutien
vital oU une panne de cet équipement serait susceptible de causer une panne de
I’équipement de soutien vital ou d’affecter sérieusement sa sécurité ou son efficacité.
Ne pas utiliser cet équipement dans un milieu ou il existe un mélange anesthésique
inflammable avec de I'air, de I'oxygéne ou de I'oxyde nitreux.
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Installation

IEM Définir la configuration de I'installation Lunité peut
étre installé selon quatre configurations

Cette PDU peut accueillir les configurations en bati 1U et OU, murales et sous
le comptoir. Choisir une configuration et suivre les instructions d’installation
appropriées.

Remarque : Sans tenir compte de la configuration, I'utilisateur doit déterminer la
compatibilité de la quincaillerie et les procédures avant d’effectuer I'installation. Lunité

PDU et la quincaillerie incluse sont congues pour des types de bati et boitier courants et
peuvent ne pas convenir a toutes les applications.

m Installation en baie 1U : Fixer la
PDU a la baie en insérant quatre
vis B fournies par I'utilisateur dans
les brides des fixation B de I'unité
et dans les trous de fixation de la
glissiere de la baie comme indiqué.

m Installation en baie OU. 1e
partie : Retirer les vis [d fixant
les brides de fixation a la PDU,
changer I'orientation des brides
comme indiqué et les fixer a
nouveau. Utiliser seulement les
vis jointes ou leur équivalent exact
(N° 6-32, téte plate 1/4 po [6,4
mm]) 2e partie : Fixer la PDU
verticalement en insérant deux vis
ou plus I, fournies par I'utilisateur
dans les brides de fixation El de
I'unité et dans les points de fixation
de la baie ou de son boitier.

. v 8 v 8 3R o n v on woR

m Installation murale : Aprés avoir
effectué la le partie en étape 1-2,
fixer la PDU sur une surface de
fixation stable en insérant deux vis
ou plus I, fournies par I'utilisateur
dans les brides de fixation B
de l'unité et dans des points de
fixation slrs de la surface.

17
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Installation

m Installation sous un comptoir :
Apres avoir effectué la 1e partie
en étape 1-2, fixer la PDU sur
une surface de fixation stable
en insérant deux vis ou plus I,
fournies par I'utilisateur dans les
brides de fixation El de 'unité et
dans des points de fixation s(irs de
la surface.

(14) sl )

Etablir une connexion de I'alimentation

Branchement de I'adaptateur
NEMA (en option) : La PDU
comprend un adaptateur
permettant d’ajouter une fiche
NEMA L6-20P au cordon
d’alimentation. N'utilisez cet
adaptateur que pour connecter ‘
la PDU a une prise NEMA L6-

20R. Insérez le connecteur

CEI 60320 C19 de 'adaptateur ”

dans le connecteur @ CEl 60320
€20 du cordon d’alimentation. lmll Hﬂﬂﬂﬂ[ ]WM ||M
Sécurisez le branchement avec la

pince de retenue [ en utilisant
les vis fournis pour fixer les deux

moitiés de la pince autour de la
connexion, comme illustré.

ATTENTION : Pour éviter tout risque
d’électrocution, veillez a identifier
le connecteur neutre (L2) avant de
connecter la PDU.

18
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Installation

m Connexion du cordon

18-11-316-933051.indb 19

~

d’alimentation d’entrée : Fixez
le serre-cable a la PDU en utilisant
les vis fournies . Fixer le cordon
d’alimentation inclus a la PDU en
insérant le connecteur CEl 60320
C19 BE du cordon d’alimentation
dans la bride du cable et dans
I’entrée d’alimentation CEI 60320
C20 [ située prés de I'extrémité
de la PDU. Installer la vis B sur la bride du cable pour maintenir la connexion
du cordon d’alimentation. Brancher I'autre extrémité du cordon d’alimentation
d’entrée a une source d'alimentation CA compatible, comme un onduleur, une
PDU ou une prise électrique.

J

Remarque : Lors du branchement de la PDU, elle devrait recevoir une protection contre
les surcharges et un dispositif de protection contre les surcharges d’une section nominale
de 20 A maximum.

Fixer le fiche d’entrée de l'unité
PDU a une prise mise a la terre :
Insérer la fiche directement dans
une prise CA correctement mise

a la terre, qui ne partage pas

de circuit supportant une lourde
charge électrique (comme un
climatiseur ou un réfrigérateur).

Fixer I'’équipement a I'unité PDU

Faire attention de ne pas dépasser
la charge nominale de I'unité PDU.
La totalité du courant électrique
utilisée par la PDU sera affichée en
ampeéres au compteur numérique.

Procédures de rétention du cordon en option

Utiliser les manchons en plastique
C14 inclus pour retenir les fiches
aux prises. Fixer le manchon a

la fiche en vous assurant que

les languettes de préhension

A demeurent a I'extérieur de

la fiche et que I'ajustement est
sécuritaire. Pour débrancher
correctement I'équipement, utiliser
les languettes de préhension pour
retirer la fiche et le manchon de la
prise de courant.

19

2/11/2019 2:06:54 PM



Caractéristiques

4 7\ Entrée d’alimentation IEC-320-C20 : L'entrée
= = d’alimentation IEC se branche au cordon d’alimentation
= inclus ou a un cordon d’alimentation compatible fourni par
I'utilisateur.
- J
4 N\ Adaptateur de courant alternatif : Ladaptateur convertit
((( (g,,d le cordon d’alimentation en courant alternatif en une prise
‘ == [ NEMA L6-20P Le support de fixation inclus (non montré)
permet de fixer la connexion.
- J
4 "\ Prises de sorties IEC-320-C13 : Ces prises distribuent une
alimentation 208/230 V CA a I'équipement branché.
g J
4 ~\ Prises de sorties IEC-320-C19 : Ces prises distribuent une

alimentation 208/230 V CA a I'équipement branché.

( \ Indicateur de charge (ampéremeétre) numérique :

Lindicateur de charge numérique affiche la charge en

ampeéres.

\ LOAD (AMPS) J

( 7\ Cosse de mise a la terre : Utiliser cette vis pour connecter
I'unité PDU a la terre.

- J

4 "\ Supports de fixation (1U) longs : Utilisez ces supports pour
fixer I'unité de distribution (1U) horizontalement dans un bati
ou un coffret standard. La profondeur de montage peut étre
ajustée en fixant les supports dans différentes positions sur

\§ / T'unité.

4 N Supports de fixation (OU) courts : Utilisez ces supports
pour fixer I'unité de distribution dans un bati OU, au mur ou
sSous un comptoir.

- J
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GARANTIE LIMITEE

Le vendeur garantit que ce produit, s'il est utilisé selon toutes les directives applicables, est exempt de défauts d’origine de
matériel et de main-d’oeuvre pour une période de 2 ans a partir de la date initiale d’achat. Si le produit s’avere défectueux en
matériel ou en main-d’oeuvre durant cette période, le vendeur réparera ou remplacera le produit a sa discrétion. Vous pouvez
obtenir un service selon cette garantie seulement en livrant ou en expédiant le produit (avec les frais d'expédition et de livraison
prépayés) a : Tripp Lite, 1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA. Le vendeur paierai les frais d’expédition de retour. Visitez
www.tripplite.com/support avant d’envoyer un équipement pour réparations.

CETTE GARANTIE NE S’APPLIQUE PAS A LUSURE NORMALE OU AUX DOMMAGES RESULTANT D’ACCIDENTS, DE MAUVAIS
USAGE, D’ABUS OU DE NEGLIGENCE. LE VENDEUR N’OFFRE AUCUNE GARANTIE EXPLICITE AUTRE QUE LA GARANTIE
EXPRESSEMENT SIGNIFIEE A LA PRESENTE. EXCEPTE SELON LES LIMITES DE LA LOI APPLICABLE, TOUTES LES GARANTIES
IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS TOUTES LES GARANTIES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU DE CONFORMITE A UN BESOIN PARTICULIER,
SONT LIMITEES EN DUREE A LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE ENONCEE CI DESSUS ET CETTE GARANTIE EXCLUE EXPLICITEMENT
TOURS LES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU CONSECUTIFS. Certains états ne permettent pas la limitation de la durée d’une
garantie implicite et certains états ne permettent pas la limitation ou I'exclusion de dommages accessoires ou consécutifs, en
conséquence, les limitations et les exclusions ci dessus pourraient ne pas s'appliquer a vous. Cette garantie vous donne des
droits légaux spécifiques et vous pourriez avoir d'autres droits selon les juridictions.

MISE EN GARDE : Lutilisateur devra prendre soin de déterminer avant de I'utiliser si cet appareil convient, est adéquat et s(r

pour I'usage prévu. Puisque les applications individuelles sont sujettes a de grandes variations, le fabricant ne fait aucune
représentation ni n'offre de garantie quand a I'applicabilité et a la conformité de ces appareils pour une application particuliere.

Numéros d’identification de conformité aux réglements

A des fins de certification et d’identification de conformité aux réglements, votre produit Tripp Lite a regu un numéro de série
unique. Ce numéro se retrouve sur la plaque signalétique du produit, avec les inscriptions et informations d’approbation requises.
Lors d’une demande d'information de conformité pour ce produit, utilisez toujours le numéro de série. Il ne doit pas étre
confondu avec le nom de la marque ou le numéro de modéle du produit.

Linformation de conformité WEEE pour les clients de Tripp Lite et recycleurs
(Union européenne)
Sous les directives et reglements de déchet d’équipements électrique et électronique (Waste Electrical and Electronic

Equipment, WEEE), lorsque les clients achétent le matériel électrique et électronique neuf de Tripp Lite ils sont
autorisés a :

* Envoyer le vieux matériel pour le recyclage sur une base de un-contre-un et en nature (ceci varie selon le pays)
* Renvoyer le matériel neuf pour recyclage quand ceci devient éventuellement un rebut

La politique de Tripp Lite en est une d’amélioration continue. Les spécifications sont sujettes a changement sans préavis.

Industrielle.

E’PP@TE

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA ¢ www.tripplite.com/support
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PykoBoacTBO nonb3oBarens

CroeyHbiit PDU c usmeputenem

Mopenb: PDUMH20HV
(Homep cepun: AGPD7985)

BaxHble YKa3aHUA Nno TeXHukKe 6e3onacHocTH

YcTaHOBKa

lapaHTuiiHble 0653aTenbcTBa

2
3
OyHKUMOHaNbHbIE BO3MOXHOCTH 6
7
English 1

8

Espaiiol

Francais 15

EAL

aaaaaaaaa

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - www.tripplite.com/support

OxpaHsetca aBTopckum npaBom © 2019 Tripp Lite. [epeneyatka 3anpeLuaerca.
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BaxHble YKa3aHus no TeXHuKe 6e3onacHocTH

COXPAHWUTE HACTOALLME YKA3AHUA

B HacTOALLEM PYKOBOACTBE COpiePaTCA yKa3aHNA M NPeyNpexieHus, KoTopble
Heo6XoAuMo co6IoAaT B NPOLECce YCTaHOBKM, SKCTyaTaLuM U XpaHeHs JaHHOTO H3penus.
WrHopupoBaHMe 3THX yKa3aHMil MOET NPUBECTH K NoTepe rapaHTu.

- bnok pacnpenenexus nutanus (PDU) ocHalLeH HeckonbKumu yao6HbIMu po3eTkamu, Ho HE obecneunsaet awuty
MOAKMI0UEHHOro 060pyA0BaHNA OT BbIOPOCOB HAMPAXKEHUA 11 LIYMOB B JINHUM.

- PDU NpeAHa3HayeH ToNbKO 414 UCN0JIb30BaHNA B 3aKPbITbIX MOMELLEHNAX C perynupyembiM MUKPOKINMATOM BAann
OT UCTOYHNKOB MOBbILLIEHHOI BIAXXHOCTH, IK(TpeMmasibHbIX TeMnepatyp, INEKTPONPOBOAHDIX 3arpﬂ3HVITEJ'IEl7I, nbinn n
NPAMOro CONHeyHoro CBeTa.

- [lognepxuBalite TemnepaTypy Bo3ayxa BHYTpU nomeLLeHna B Ananasote ot 0°C o 40°C
« YcraHoBka PDU fomkHa npou3BOANTbCA TONbKO KBANM(ULIMPOBAHHBIM TEXHUUECKIM CMeLnanicTom.
+ Heycranasnuaiite PDU Ha He3akpenneHHoil Uin HeyCToiiunBOil NOBEPXHOCTH.

« YcTaHOBKY CnefyeT Npoi3BOAUT B COOTBETCTBIAM € TPOOBAHMAMM HALMOHANbHBIX INEKTPOTEXHNYECKUX HOPMATUBOB.
06s3aTenbHo 1CMonb3yiiTe NOAXOAALLME ANA YCTaHABNMBAEMOIi CUCTEMbI YCTPOICTBA 3aLLWTbI OT NEPErpy30K no Toky
B COOTBETCTBUN C HOMUHANIAMM, YKa3aHHbIMM Ha pa3bemax/060pyoBaHIM.

« [logkniounte PDU K po3eTke, COOTBETCTBYHLLEN NPUHATHIM B BaLLeil CTPaHe CTPOUTENbHBIM HOPMaM U HaZNexaLLum
06pa30M 3aLUMLLEHHOI 0T U36bITOYHbIX TOKOB, KOPOTKUX 3aMbIKaHNIi 1 3aMblKaHNIA Ha 3eMTI0.

. 3J'I€KTpI/IlI€CKVI€ PO3€eTKN, Yepe3 KOTopble OCYLLECTBNACTCA INeKTponUTaHne 060pynosava, LOKHbI 6bITb
YCTaHOBJNEHbI B IETKOLOCTYNHOM MecTe BONM3M Hero.

+ He nogkniovaiite PDU K He3a3emneHHON po3eTKe, a TakiKe K YANUHUTENAM UK NepeXofHIKaM, He UMeloLLUM
3a3eMNeHns.

« Jliobble mogenu, yCTaHaBNBaeMble Ha MOCTOAHHOI 0CHOBe 663 NErkoAoCTyMnHOro LWTencenbHoro pasbema, A0NIKHbI B
06A3aTeNbHOM nopAfiKe 0CHaLaTbCA N0KanbHbIM yCTpOVICTBOM 3aLLUTHOrO OTKMKOYEHNA.

+ HuBKoem CJlyyae He Npon3BOAUTE MOHTaX 3nemp0060pyn03aHMﬂ BO BpemA rpo3bl.

« Tok, notpebnaemblil 0TAeNbHBIMU SNieMeHTaMu 060py0BaHuA, NofKtouaeMbiMy K PDU, He JonmkeH npeBbillaTh
HOMMHan CO0TBeTCTBYtLLIX po3eTok PDU.

- (ymmapHas Harpy3ka ot notpebuteneii, noaknioueHHbIx k PDU, He JOMmKHa NpeBbILLaT ero MakCMManbHo
LONYCTUMYO Harpy3ky.

+He BHoCUTe M3meHeHwit B KOHCTPYKLMio PDU, BXoAHbIX pa3bemoB unu Kabeneli nutanus.

« He BbicBepavBaiiTe oTBepCTUiA B KopMyce PDU 1 He nbiTaiiTech BCKPbITb KaKyto-160 ero YacTb. BHyTpy Hero HeT
JeTaneit, 06CnyKMBaEMbIX NofIb30BaTeNEM.

«He ncnonb3yiite PDU B cnyuae nopexaeHna noboit u3 ero yacteit.

+ He PEKOMEHAYETCA NCNONb30BaHNE AAHHOTO oﬁopyﬂosauvm B CcucTeMax )KVI3H606€(I'I€q€HVIH, [[1€ €ro BbIXo4 n3 CTpoA
NPeAnonoXnTeNbHO MOXKET NPUBECTU K ﬂ€p€60HM B paﬁoTe 060pyROBaHI/Iﬂ KIU3HeobecneyeHna U B 3HaUUTeNbHOIA
Mepe CHU3UTD ero 6e30macHoCTb unm 3¢¢EKTI/IBHOCTb. He I/I(I'IOJ]b3yI7ITE AaHHOE 060pyJJ,OBaHI/IE B NpuUcyTCTBumn
BOCM/IAMEHAIOLLENCA aHeCTeTNYeCKoi CMech ¢ BO3JyXOM, KUCNOPOLOM WNK 3aKNCbI0 a30Ta.
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YcTaHoBKa

IEM Onpepnenenne ycTaHOBOUHOM KOHOUTypaLum

[Nantas mogenb PDU noaxoaut Ana BepTUKaNbHOMO MOHTaxa B CTOIKY (BbicoTa OU), MOHTaxa B CTOIKY
BbICOTON 1U, HACTEHHOTO MOHTaa 11 MOHTaXa Mo NpUNaBKoM. BbibepuTe ofHy 13 KomnnekTaLmii u
BbIMOJIHUTE MOHTax COTNAcHO COOTBETCTBYIOLL|I! MHCTPYKLIMM.

I'Ipumeqauue. He3aBucumo ot Tuna y(TaHOBOHHOVI KOH¢I/II'ypaLlVII/I, no/ib30BaTeNb J0JIXeH YyCTaHOBUTb NPUrOAHOCTb
OCHACTKN W npefnonaraemblX npoLeayp A0 Havalla MOHTaXa. PDUn BX0AALLAA B €r0 KOMNIEKT 0CHACTKa NpejHa3HaueHbl
ana 00bIYHBIX TUMOB LIJKa¢OB W MOTYT He NOAXOAUTb ANA BCeX LlEJ'IEI7I NpUMEHeHNA. YCTaHOBOUHbIE KOH¢|/|rypau|/||/| moryt
pa3nnuuatbCA B feTanax.

BBl Moutax e croiiky pasmepom 1U:
npukpenute PDU K Wwkady nyTem BBepTbIBaHNA
yetbipex suHTos M (He BXopAWYX B KoMnNEKT
MOCTaBKM) Yepe3 MOHTaXHble KPOHLLTEliHbI
PDU Il B moHTaxHble 0TBEPCTUS LWKA(a, Kak
M0Ka3aHo Ha PUCYHKe.

N Bepruxanuhbiii monTax (OU). Yacts 1:
sbizepHuTe BuHTb I, o6ecneunsarowme
KpenneHue MOHTaXHbIX KPOHLUTEAHOB K
PDU, n3ameHuTe opueHTaLyI0 KPOHLLTEIHOB,
KaK N0Ka3aHo Ha PUCYHKe, 11 yCTaHOBMUTE X
06paTHO Ha cBoe MecTo. icnonb3yiiTe ToNbKO
BUHTbI, NOCTaBAAEMble IPOM3BOAMUTENEM, UK
WX MIONHbINA aHanor (#6-32, 1/4” ¢ notaiiHoit
ronokoii). Yacrb 2. Mpukpenute PDU
BEPTUKANIbHO NyTeM BBEPTbIBAHNUA ABYX WM
6onee unTos B (B KomnnekT nocTaskm He
BXOZAAT) Yepe3 MOHTaXHble KPOHLLTeiiHbI PDU
B & MoHTaxHble 0TBEPCTIA CTOKY UM LWKa(a.

)

® B ® W W W

)

LN

s /e ol iAol

e v v v w

I\ H
J

m HacTeHHbIi MOHTaX: noc/ie NoBTOpeHNA
JIeNCTBIA, ONMCaHHbIX B yacTn 1 (war 1-2),
npukpenute PDU K ycToiunBOIA MOHTaXHOIA
MOBEPXHOCTY NyTeM BBEPTbIBaHUA ABYX UK
6onee Burtos LN (He BxogALMX B KOMMNEKT
MOCTABKM) Yepe3 MOHTaXHbIe KpoHLUTeiiHbI PDU
Bl & MoHTaXHble OTBEPCTIS Ha MOHTAXHO
MOBEPXHOCTU.
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YcTaHoBKa

m MoHTax noa npunasKoMm: nocne noBTOPeHNs
AeiiCTBUI, ONUCAHHBIX BblLLe B YacT 1
(war 1-2), npukpenute PDU K ycToitunBoit
MOHTAXXHO/ MOBEPXHOCTU NyTeM BBEPTbIBAHNA
uebipex BuHToB I (e BxoaALIYX B KoMAneKT
MOCTaBKM) Yepe3 MOHTaXHble KpoHLUTeliHbI PDU
Bl & moHTaXHble 0TBEPCTUA Ha MOHTAXHOIA
MOBePXHOCTH B CTOIAKe UK Wkady.

MopknioyeHune JIeKTPONNUTAHUA

Mepexopnuk NEMA (onumuoHanbHbii):
JAaHHas mopenb PDU ocHalwaetca rencens-
nepexoAHNKOM, KOTOpbIii 0becneuvBaet

LUHYP NUTaHUA LOMONHUTENbHBIM Pa3beMom
Tina NEMA L6-20P. 3T0T nepexofHuK cnepyet
11CNONb30BaTh TOAbKO Npu noakatoueHnn PDU K
po3etke Tna NEMA L6-20R. Bcrasbre pasbem
IEC 60320 (19 (I¥) nepexogHyika B pasbem

IEC 60320 20 () BX0HOrO LIHYpa NUTaHNS.

3aduKcupyiite coefMHeHue CNOMOLLbIO 3aXV1Ma

ana dukcauun K, ckpenus Bxonaummu

B KOMNNEeKT 6oNTamy ABe YacTil 3axuma,
0XBaTbIBaloLLME CORANHEHME, Kak N0Ka3aHO Ha
pUCYHKe.

BHUMAHME! Bo n36exaHue onacHocTv nopaxeHus
3NeKTPIYECKUM TOKOM Heo6X0AUMO pacnosHaTb
HeilTpanbHblii npoBog (L2) nepen nopkntoueHnem
PDU.

25

18-11-316-933051.indb 25 2/11/2019 2:06:57 PM



YcTaHoBKa

m MoaknioueHue BXOAHOTO LWHYPA NUTAHUA: é N\
npuKpenuTe KabeNbHbIN 3aXnUM K Kopnycy
PDU npu nomown suntos W, Bxopawumx 8
KOMMTEKT.
[TprcoeanHuTe NOCTaBAAEMDbIil B KOMMNEKTE
WHyp nutaHua K PDU, BctauB pasbem |EC
60320 C19 I wHypa nuTaHs B KabenbHblii
33KIM 11 BXOAHO pa3bem nutaxna IEC
60320 C20 4, pacnonoxenHblii y kpast PDU.
BBepHuTe nocTaBnAemblil B KOMN/eKTe
sunT BN B KabenbHbili 3axuM AN ukcaLum
MOAKIOYEHHOrO LUHYpa nuTanuA. MogcoeanHuTe
JAPYroil KOHeL| BXOAHOTO LUHYpa NUTaHNA
K COBMECTMMOMY UCTOYHUKY NUTaHNA
nepemeHHoro Toka (Hanpumep, k MBI, PDU unmn
INEKTPUYECKOI po3eTKe).

Mpumeyanue. Mogkniouaemblii PDU onkeH 6bITb 0CHaLLEH 3aLLIUTON OT Neperpy30k No TOKY v YCTPOICTBOM 3aLLuTbl OT
neperpy3oK no ToKy HOMIHanoM He 6onee 20 A.

m Bkniouute wrencenbHblii pazbem
BXoAHoro ka6ena PDU B 3a3emnenHyio
PO3eTKy IneKTpuyeckoii ceTn. Pasbem
CleflyeT BCTABATb HENOCPEACTBEHHO B
3a3eMJIEHHYH0 PO3ETKY, He HAXOAALLYIOCA B
001L/eM KOHTYpe € 60/1bLLOI 3NeKTpUYECKOIl
Harpy3Koit (Takoi Kak KOHAULMOHEP Win
XONOAUNbHNK).

BEl Noakniouenne o6opyposanns k PDU

He npeBbiLuaiiTe HOMUHANbHYH Harpy3Ky
PDU. CymmapHblii aneKTpuueckmii ToK,
notpebnaemblii PDU, BbicBeuMBaeTCA Ha
UHANKaTOpe LndpoBOro n3mepuTens
amnepax.

I Ovkcauus BXoaHOro WHypa (ONLUOHANbHO)

[ina Gukcaumm BUNOK B po3eTKax Mcnonb3yiite
noctagnAaemble B komnnekte MyQTbl nog
pasbembl C14. Mpukpenute My¢Ty K pasbemy,
y6eausLnco B Tom, uto A3biuku BN ocranucy
CHapYXM, a TaKXe B NIOTHOM NpuneraHum
MyQTbI. [InA NpaBuUNbHOro OTKAIOYeHNA
000pyA0BaHIA OT UCTOYHUKA NUTaHNA
BbIHMMaiiTe pa3bem ¢ MyQTOi U3 PO3ETKY,
[epach 3a A3bIUKM.
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QYHKI.IMOHaIIbeIe BO3MOXXHOCTU

4 ~\  BxopaHoi pa3bem nutanua IEC-320-C20: BxoAHOI pazbem NuTaHNA TUNA
IEC noakntoyaeTca K NoCTaBnAeMoMy B KOMMAEKTE LUHYPY NUTaHNA UK K
npuo6peTaemomy OTAENbHO WHYPY NUTAHUSA, COBMECTUMOMY C HUM.

BxopHoit ananTep nuTaHnA nepemMeHHOro ToKa: 5T0T ajantep npeobpasyet
BXO/HOV LLHYP N1TaHNA nepemeHHoro Toka B pasbem NEMA L6-20P. Toctanaembiii
B KOMNMeKTe 3aXuM AnA GUKcaLmn (Ha pucyHKe He nokasaH) obecneynsaet
DUKCaLWio CoefMHeHNA.

BbixopHbie posetku IEC-320-C13: B LtatHoM pexume paboTbl 3111 8 po3eTok
pacnpeaenawT MOLYHOCTb NepemMeHHOro Toka Hanpsxexuem 208/230 B mexay
MOAKIOYEHHBIMIU K HIM 3N1eMeHTami 060pysoBaHuA.

( ) BbixoaHble po3etku IEC-320-C19: B LtaTHOM pexume paboTbl 3Ti 2 po3eTKi
pacnpefenaT MOLLHOCTb NepeMeHHOro Toka HanpsaxeHuem 208/230 B mexay
MOAKNKYEHHBIMY K HUM 3N1eMeHTaMI 060pyoBaHIA.

- J

( \ Ludposoit usmeputennb Harpysku (amnepmerp): undpoBoil u3meputenb

Harpyskun 0T06pa>KaeT 3Ha4€eHNe Harpy3ku B amnepax.

\ LOAD (AMPS) J

4 N\ Knemma 3azemnenus: 3azemante PDU ¢ MOMOLLIbI0 3TOr0 BUHTA.

. J

4 ) YanuHeHHble MOHTaXHble KPOHLLTeliHbI pasmepom 1U: ncnonb3yiire 3ti
KPOHLUTeiiHbI A4N1A ropu3oHTanbHoro MoHTaxa PDU pa3mepom 1U B cTanaapTHylo
CTOIAKY unu WwKad. MoHTaxHasA rnybuHa MoXeT perynnpoBaTbca nyTem KpenneHus
KPOHLUTeiHOB K Apyrum Toukam PDU.

. J

4 ) YKopoueHHble MOHTaXKHble KPOHLUTEliHbI A/ BePTUKANbHOT0 MOHTaa:
CNONb3yliTe 3TN KPOHLLTEIAHbI ANA BepTUKanbHoro MoHTaxa PDU B ctoiiky (0U), a
TaKxe Ha CTeHy unu nog npunasok (4na mogeneit PDU Bbicotoit 1U).

. J
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HTWiIHble 0693aTeNnbCTBa

OrPAHUYEHHAA NOXWU3HEHHAA TAPAHTUA

n

p rap. pyeT oTCyTCTBUE ﬂe¢eKTOB marepuana unu U3rotoBneHns B Te4eHne BCero Cpoka Cﬂ)’)KﬁbI Npw yCnoBuu ero UCnonb3oBaHUA B COOTBETCTBUM (O
BCeMU NPUMEHUMBIMU K HEMY YKa3aHUAMN. B Cnyyae npossnexna Kakux-nmbo ﬂ9¢9KTDB nn B TeyeHue 0 nepnoaa "r ocywecrenaet

DEMOHT WA 3aMeHy JIAHHOTO U3AEMUA UCKMIUUTENbHO MO CBOeMY yeMoTpeHmio. OGCnyuBaHIe No HacToALLeil fapaHTUy NPOM3BOAUTCA TONLKO MY YCIOBUM JOCTABKM NI
otnpaskv lokynatenem 0 U3aenus (C npepBap i onnaToii Bcex pacxofioB Mo ero TpaHCMOPTUPOBKe UK focTaske) no agpecy: Tripp Lite, 1111 W. 35th Street,
Chicago, IL 60609. Pacxozbl o 06paTHoii TpaH wpenua A p Mepen otnpaskoii nio6oro Ha PEMOHT He 6p 8
KomnaHuio Tripp Lite no Tenedoy (773) 869-1234.

[NIENCTBIE HACTOALLIEW TAPAHTIN HE PACTIPOCTPAHSIETCA HA CTTYYAM ECTECTBEHHOTO VI3HOCA WNW NOBPEXAEHNS B PE3YIILTATE ABAPYM, HEHAZLNEXALLLETO UCTIONb30BAHNS,
HAPYLLEHWA MPABIAN 3KCTINYATALIMW AW XATIATHOCTY. POJIABEL| HE MPEAOCTABNAET HUKAKWX ABHO BLIPAXKEHHBIX TAPAHTYIA 3A UCKMIOYEHIEM MPAMO U3NOXKEHHOM B
HACTOALLIEM ZLOKYMEHTE. 3A UCKTIHOYEHUEM CYYAEB, 3ATIPELLEHHbIX ZEACTBYIOLMM 3AKOHOZATENbCTBOM, BCE NO/APA3YMEBAEMBIE TAPAHTIV, BK/KOYASA BCE TAPAHTUM
MPUTOHOCTIA ANA MPOAAXM WM UCTIONb30BAHIA N0 HASHAYEHWIO, OTPAHNYEHDI 110 MPOAOMKUTENBHOCTI AEMCTBIA BbILIEYKA3AHHbIM TAPAHTIHbIM CPOKOM; 13
HACTOALLIEV TAPAHTI ABHBIM OBPA30M UCKTIHOYAIOTCA BCE MOBOYHBIE, CNTYYAIHBIE U KOCBEHHBIE YBBITKIA. (B HekoTopbix LuTaTax He 40NycKaeTcs BBEACHUe OrpaHMUeHHii Ha
MIPOJOMKUTENbHOCTb ACHCTBUA TEX WU MHbIX OAPA3yMeBAEMbIX rapaHTHti, a B PbIX - UC unm orp: pasmepa nof UNM KOCBEHHBIX YObITKOB. B 31X
nydanx orp: wnu ua MOYT Ha BaC He pacnpocTpaHATbCA. HacTosluan [apaHTA NpefocTaBnAeT Bam KOHKPETHbIE lopuaUUeckile npasa, a
Habop ApyriX BalLIX NPaB MOXKET BbiTb Pa3AvuHbIM B 3aBIUCUMOCTI OT OPUCAUKLIAH).

BHUMAHWE! [lo Hayana ncnonb30BaHMA AaHHOTO YCTPOIICTBA NONb30BATeNb 0MKeH YOEAUTLCA B TOM, UTO OHO ABNAETCA NPUTOAHbIM, COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM WM Ge30nacHbIM AnA
p aemoro B cB3m ¢ 6 p p p it np He faeT 6 il UK rapaHTHil OTHOCUTENbHO
NPUTOAHOCTI JJaHHbIX M3AenHit Ana 6 W VX COOTBETCTBYA KaKVM-NM60 KOHKPETHbIM TpeGoBaHNAM.

WNHdopmauma no sbinonHenuio Tpe6osanuii flupextusbl WEEE ana nokynateneit u nepepaborumnkos npoaykuuu komnanum Tripp Lite
(aBnAwwWmxca pesupentamu EBponeiickoro coio3a)

CornacHo nonoxeHnAM JIMpeKTMBLI 06 yTUAN3aLIUY OTXOA0B SNEKTPUYECKOTO U HNeKTPoHHOro 06opyaoBanma (WEEE) u ucnonHuTenbHbix pacnopsixenmii no ee
MU NOKYMKe NoT HOBOTO YNEKTPUYECKOTO UMW NEKTPOHHOTO TBa Tripp Lite ony nonyyaiot

npaBo Ha:
« Tpopaxy cTaporo 060py/i0BaHA MO NPUHLIANY “OfMH 33 OAMH" W/UNW Ha SKBUBANIEHTHO! OCHOBE (B 3aBUCUMOCTY OT KOHKPETHOI CTPaHbi)

« OtnpasKy HoBoro Ha nocne ii BblpaboTky ero pecypca

F Pep

Komnatusa Tl'lpp Lite noctosHHo (OBEPLUEHCTBYET CBOK NPOAYKLMIO. B BA31 € 3TUM BO3MOXHO U3MEHEHME TeXHUUECKNX XapaKTepucTuk 6e3 npeABapuTeIbHOr0 yBeA0MNEHUA.

Mpopykuus Bbicuero
Kauecrsa.

TRIPPLITE

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - www.tripplite.com/support
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